BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against: ,
Case No. 6153
CASEY BROOKE JAEKE

Pharmacy Technician Applicant K STIPULATED SETTLEMENT
_ AND DISCIPLINARY ORDER
Respondent. | FOR PUBLIC REPROVAL

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adoptéd by the
Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on October 18, 2017,

1t is so ORDERED on September 18, 2017.

BOARD OF PHARMACY _
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
KENT D. HARRIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Davip E. BrIcE
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 269443
1300 1 Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255 :
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 324-8010
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
E-mail: David.Brice@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant
BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No. 6153
Against: _ ,
‘ | STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
CASEY BROOKE JAEKF, DISCIPLINARY ORDER FOR PUBLIC
REPROVAL
Pharmacy Technician Applicant [Bus. & Prof. Code § 495]

Respondent. |

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
- PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy
(Boa'trd). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by
Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by David E. Brice, Def)uty Attorney
General. |

2. Casey Brooke Jaeke (Respondent) is representing herself in this proceeding and has
chosen ﬁot to exercise her right to be represented by counsel. |
i
i
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JURISDICTION

3. Onorabout July 11, 2016, the Board received a Pharmacy Technician application
from Respondent. ‘The Board denied the application on March 24, 2017. Respondent timely
requested a hearing with respect to the denial.

4. Statement of Issues No. 6153 was filed before the Board and is currently pending
against Respondent. The Statement of Issues and all other statutorily required documents were
properly served on Respondent on July 18, 2017. A copy of Statement of Tssues No. 6153 is
attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in
Statement of Issues No. 6153. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the effects of
this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval.

6. Respondent is fully aware. of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Statement of Issues; the right to be represented by
counsel at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the
right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas
to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to
reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the
California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY _

8.  Respondent admits the truth of each and évery charge and allegation in Statement of
Issues No. 6153.

9. Respon.dent agrees that her Pharmacy Technician application is subject to denial, and
she agrees to be bound by the Disciplinary Order bellow.
i
1
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STIP SETTLEMENT & DISC ORDER FOR PUBLIC REPROVAL (6153)
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CONTINGENCY

10.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent understands

- and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly

with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to or participation by
Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that she may not
withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers
and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval shall be of no force or effect,
except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal .action between the parties, and the
Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

11. The pafties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval, including
Portable Document Fomat (PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and
effect as the originals. _ |

12. - This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval is intended by
the parties to be an integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment
of their agreement. It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements,
understandings, discussions, negotiations, and commitments twritten or oral). This Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order for Public Reproval may not be altered, amended, modified,
supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing executed by an authorized representative
of each of the parties. |

13.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

/i

Vi
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h pisc'mﬁgm" ORDER

IT 13 HBREBY ORDFRED ﬂla.t the Pharmacy Te-chmman Application of Responcicnt
Casey Brosite: Jaeks 15 hernby granted Upon successful ﬂmnpietaon of the licensure exantination
and all other lmnsmg xeqmraments, & Pharmacy Technician Reg:stanon shafl be issued to
Raspondent Said wglstra‘rm qhakl be pu‘ohcly reproved by the Board of Phannax;y under
Pusiness &nd Proﬁesswns deﬂ section 493 in resolution of btatamem of Issuas No, 6183, =
hattached as eﬂubﬂ A, Raspondmt is. I‘E:qull'cd o re,p ot this repxoval as a dxsciplmmy aotmn ‘

o Acc,g,gmm"l; '
1 !;ave c:arefully umd the Su pulated Settlerbent and Dnscnphmﬁy Order for Public Reproval

I understand tm. ﬁtipulaﬂ(}n aﬁd the foect it will have on my Pharmmy Tanhnicxm Registation. '

I enter inte this Stxpulated Settleme:nt and Dismpimary Ordex for Pubhc Reproval voiuntsn}y, '

_ knangly, ancl mtel hganﬁy, ;md agree 0 be bomld by the Demsmn ancl @rder of the Board of

‘ Pharmac}

PATED: /t?l i ew}} Broohe @m
e T "CASEY BEOOKE JAEKE v
’ Responﬁeﬂt

 ENDORSEMENY
The foregoing Snpulat“:xd Seiﬂemem anct szplmﬂry Ordep f‘or Pubhc Reproval i 13 hereby
respectﬁllly subzmtted for consxdaratmn by the Board of Phaim.my of: ‘chf: Depgmnent of

=CD1“£ﬁunwr Affairs . . : . o :
Datad; g {,fi % LQr Respacifully submitted,
s XAVIER BECERRA
Attvmay General of Califoreia
EeNT D). Harris
Supervispad Depu ttomey Gene;ml
Deputy A’ttomay General
Arrorneys for Complainart
| §A2017107265 .
1277401 3.doc
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Statement of Issues No. 6153
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California
KeNT'D. HARRIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

DAVIDE,BRICE

Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 269443
13001 Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box, 94425 5
Sacramento, CA 942442550
Te]ephone' (916) 3248010
Fagsimile: (916) 327-8643
Bumail: David Bricef@doj.ca.gov
Attarneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE ,
BOARDOF PHARMACY
DEPARTMNT OF CONSUMER AFTAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In-the Matter of the Statement of Tssues Cdse No. 6153
Againsty
CASEY BROOKE JAEKE o

' STATEMENT OF ISSULS
‘Pharmacy Technician Applicant,
Respondent.
Complainant atleges:
PARTIES

1. | Virg_inia Herold (Complainant) brings this Statement of [ssues solely in her:official
capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Depaitment of Consusher
Affairs. _

2. Onor about July 11, 2016, the Board received a Pharmacy Technician application
from Casey Brooke J aéke (Respondent). On or about July 6, 2016, Respondent cetified under
penalty-of perjury to the truthfulness-of all statements, answels, and répresentations ih the
application. The Board denied the appliaa'ti'on on March 24, 2017,

1
m

STATEMENT OF JSSUES




10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

2]

22

23

25
26

21

29

[T FCE )

o ose ~1 &

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS
- 3. This Statement of [ssues 13 brought before the: Board under the authority of the

following laws. All section references ars to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise

‘indicated.

4, Section 430 0f the Code states, in pertinent part:

(a) A board thay deny-a licenss regulated by this-code.on the. grounds that the applicant has:
ofle of the fo]lowmg

{2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with {1ié interit to substantially.
benefit himse!f or herself o anothet, or substanfially irfjure another.

(3) (A} Done any act that if dons by a licentiate of the business or profession ifx quastmn,
would be: gfounds for suspension or Tevovation of license.

(BY The board may deny a license pursuanit to this subdivision.only if the.crime oract Is

substantially relajed to the qualifications, functions; or'duties of the business or profession for
-which application is made..

(d) A board.may deny a license regulated by this code-on the ground that the applicant

knowingly made a false statoment of fact that istequired to berevealed in the application for the

license,
5. Section 4300(c) of the Code states, i portinent. part:f"'l"i'lvﬁ-'board may refuse a licenss

“an

to any applicent:guilty of unprofessional conduct....”
6.  Section 4301 of the Code states, In pertinent patt:
The board shall take action against any holder of a license-who is guilty of unprofessional

conductor whose license has been issued by mistake. Unprofessionial conduct shall includs, but is
fiot limited 10, any of the following:

() The commission of any adt. uwolvmg moral turpltucle dlshnnesty fraud, decsit, or
corruption, whether the act is.comimitted in the course of relations as-alicerisee or- othcrwlse? and
whethir the act is a felony ot misdemeanor ornot.

() Knowingly making or signing any certificate.or-other dociment that falsely represénts

the éxistence of nonexistence of a state of faets.

STATEMENTOF IRSES
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7. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states:

For the purpose of cieniai,_suspe:hsion, or rev._ocatioﬁ of a personal or facility license
pursuant to Divisien 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions.Code, a
éime or act shall be.considered substantially related to the qualifications, funstions or duties of a
livensee or registrant if to a substantial degree it evidences présent-or potential unfitness ofa
licensee or registrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in & mdnner
consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare.

FACTUAYL BACKGROUND

8. OnorahoutMay 19,2011, ina ¢riminal proceeding entitled People v. Casey Brooke,
Calhoun-Jaeke in El Dorado Gounty Superior Court, Case Numiber $10CRE0330, Respondent
was convicted by plea of gullfy to-twa violations of Penal Code section 530,5(a) (identity theft),
both misdemeanors. The circumstances are that on or about Octeber 29, 2010, and again o‘ﬁ or
about November 28, 2010, Respondent obtained the personal indentifying information of D.J.C.
without authorization, and used thatinformation to apply for credit cards in the name of D.J.C.
withott consent. Respondent was sentenced fo 3 yeats summary probation,.iw{] hours of
community service, and ordered to ‘rﬁainta‘iri ihvolvement in employment, educational activities,
or community sefvice for not Jess than 5 days'a week, 8 hours a day. On or.about May 24, 2013,
tlie' caseé was dismissed under Penal Codesection 1203,4, In a letter to the Board dated Octoﬁer A
2016, Respondsnt admiitted to applying for credit cards using D;J C7s name and information..

PIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
(F alse Statement on. Application for Licensure)

9. Respondent's application 1s subject to denial under Code seotions 480(d}, 4300(c),
and 4301(g) in'that Resporident knewingly made a félse'statgment_of fact on herapplication for a
license: The circumstances are that Respondent marked “No™ to the question on hér application
vegarding pijor convietions, and thus failedto-disclose the conviction set fort in paragraph 8
above.

i
i
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
(False Statement)
10.  Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code sections 480(2)(2), 4300(c), |

and 4301¢f) in that Respondent was guilty of unprofessional conduct in that she knowingly made

- a false staternent with the intent to benefit herself. The circumstances are set forth in paragraph 8

above.
THIRD CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION
{Act That Would Be Grounds for Suspension or Revocation of Licenise)
11. Respondent's application is subject to denial under Code sections 480¢a)(3), 4300(c),

and 4301(g) in that Respondent was guilty of unprofessional conduct in that she knowingly made

a false statoment with the intent to benefit herself, which would be grounds for suspension or

revocation of a license. The circumstances are set forth in paragraph 8 above.
PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the-hea.ﬁng, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:
1. Denying the application of Casey Brooke Jacke fora Pharmacy Techaleian

Registration;

i?f/z{’:r;/ £ A {/mem / 2.

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessaty and propet.
VIRGINIA HEROLD
Executive Officer

Roard of Pharmacy

Department of Consurner Affairs
$tate of California
Comyplainard

DATED:

8A2017107265
12724580.doox
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